
  
 

Jeff Hughes 
Head of Democratic and Legal 

Support Services 
 

 
This agenda has been printed using 100% recycled paper 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

MEETING : CORPORATE BUSINESS SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

VENUE : COUNCIL CHAMBER, WALLFIELDS, HERTFORD 

DATE : TUESDAY 24 NOVEMBER 2015 

TIME : 7.00 PM 
 
MEMBERS OF THE COMMITTEE: 
 
Councillors P Phillips (Chairman), M Allen, R Brunton, S Bull, J Cartwright, 
M Casey, R Henson, M Pope (Vice-Chairman), M Stevenson and J Wyllie. 
 

CONTACT OFFICER: PETER MANNINGS 
TEL: 01279 502174. 

peter.mannings@eastherts.gov.uk 

 

Public Document Pack



 

DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS 
 
1. A Member, present at a meeting of the Authority, or any committee, 

sub-committee, joint committee or joint sub-committee of the 
Authority, with a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (DPI) in any matter to 
be considered or being considered at a meeting: 

 

• must not participate in any discussion of the matter at the 
meeting; 

 

• must not participate in any vote taken on the matter at the 
meeting; 

 

• must disclose the interest to the meeting, whether registered or 
not, subject to the provisions of section 32 of the Localism Act 
2011; 

 

• if the interest is not registered and is not the subject of a 
pending notification, must notify the Monitoring Officer of the 
interest within 28 days; 

 

• must leave the room while any discussion or voting takes place. 
 
2. A DPI is an interest of a Member or their partner (which means 

spouse or civil partner, a person with whom they are living as 
husband or wife, or a person with whom they are living as if they were 
civil partners) within the descriptions as defined in the Localism Act 
2011. 

 
3. The Authority may grant a Member dispensation, but only in limited 

circumstances, to enable him/her to participate and vote on a matter 
in which they have a DPI. 

 
4. It is a criminal offence to: 
 

• fail to disclose a disclosable pecuniary interest at a meeting if it 
is not on the re
[...]
artnership Register – Risk Monitoring (Pages 15 – 34). 
 

7. 2015/16 Service Plan Monitoring – Six Monthly Report (Pages 35 – 48). 
 

8. Healthcheck through to September 2015 (Pages 49 – 96). 
 

9. Urgent Business  
 

 To consider such other business as, in the opinion of the Chairman of 
the meeting, is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration and is not 
likely to involve the disclosure of exempt information.  
 

 



 
  

EAST HERTS COUNCIL 
 
CORPORATE BUSINESS SCRUTINY COMMITTEE – 24 NOVEMBER 2015 
 
REPORT BY CHAIRMAN OF CORPORATE BUSINESS SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE   
 
SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME 

 
WARD(S) AFFECTED: ALL 

       
 
Purpose/Summary of Report: 
 

• To review and determine Corporate Business Scrutiny (CBS) 
Committee’s future work programme. 

 

RECOMMENDATION FOR DECISION: That 

 

(A) The work programme detailed in this report be agreed. 

  

 
1.0 Background  
 
1.1 Items previously required, identified or suggested for the CBS work 

programme are set out in Essential Reference Paper ‘B’. 
 
2.0 Report 
 
2.1 The draft agenda for the remaining 2015/16 meetings of Corporate 

Business Scrutiny Committee and the first half of 2016/17 is shown 
in Essential Reference Paper ‘B’.  The timing of some items 
shown may have to change depending on availability of essential 
data (eg from central government). 
 

2.2 Members received a report on the ‘Council Tax Reduction Scheme 
2016/17’ on 14 July 2015 and agreed to support a continuation of 
the current scheme (Minute 151).  Since then the major preceptors 
(the County Council and the Police) have affirmed their agreement 
to that version and accordingly there is no change to the proposals 
recommended by CBS in July.  Therefore there is no need to bring 
the report back to CBS and it will now proceed to the Executive on 
1 December 2015. 
 

Agenda Item 5

Page 5



 
  

2.3 At the request of the CBS Chairman, the report on ‘The 4 year 
Corporate Strategic Plan 2016/17 – 2019/20’ has been dropped 
from the agenda of this meeting as the document was not ready for 
scrutiny.   
 

2.4 Members will recall that this year officers have developed a new, 
integrated finance and business planning process to support the 
development of a new corporate plan.  This process has enabled 
joint discussion and alignment of the formal budget setting process 
with the setting of service priorities.   
 

2.5 In October, as part of the new process, there was a member 
engagement workshop held to discuss additional or reduced 
investment options.  The outcomes from this exercise are still being 
worked through and further discussions are continuing with the 
Executive, Directors and new Chief Executive. 
 

2.6 Once the funding position for East Herts is known (government 
announcements are due December 2015/January 2016) the 
council will be in a better position to finalise its priorities and which 
additional or reduced investment options should be pursued.  It will 
be at this stage in the process that the council will be able to 
confirm its corporate plan for the next four years and therefore it is 
proposed that the final version be considered by Joint Scrutiny 
Committee on 10 February 2016. 

 
2.7 Members are asked whether there is any additional scrutiny topic 

they wish to put forward for inclusion on any future CBS agenda. 
 
2.8 Members are also asked whether they wish to extend an invitation 

to one or more of the Executive members to attend a particular 
meeting or for a specific agenda item. 

 
3.0 Implications/Consultations 
 
3.1 Information on any corporate issues and consultation associated 

with this report can be found within Essential Reference Paper 
‘A’. 

 
Background Papers 
None. 
 
Contact Member: Chairman of Corporate Business Scrutiny  

  Committee.  paul.phillips@eastherts.gov.uk  
 
Contact Officer: Jeff Hughes – Head of Democratic and Legal 

Page 6



 
  

Support Services, Extn: 2170.  
 jeff.hughes@eastherts.gov.uk  
 
Report
[...]
 Local Strategic Partnership, 
Customer Service, Finance, Information and Communications Technology, Democratic 
Services, Member Support, Facilities Management, Asset Management, Legal, Revenues and 
Procurement. 
2. To consider the budget setting proposals and strategies of the Council. 
3. To make recommendations to the Executive on matters within the remit of the Committee. 
4. To take evidence from interested groups and individuals and make recommendations to the 
Executive and Council for policy change on matters within the remit of the Committee. 
5. To consider issues referred by the Executive, including modifications to the Constitution, or 
members of the Committee and where the views of outsiders may contribute, take evidence 
and report to the Executive and Council on matters within the remit of the Committee. 
6. To consider any item referred to the Committee by any Member of the Council who is not a 
member of this Committee and decide whether that item should be pursued on matters within 
the remit of the Committee. 
7. To appoint annually Standing Panels as may be determined, which shall be given a brief to 
consider a specified service area relating to matters within the remit of the Committee and 
report back to the Committee on a regular basis as determined by the Committee. 
8. To consider, should it choose to do so, any item within the remit of the Committee to be 
considered by the Executive (except items of urgent business).  The relevant report to the 
Executive shall consider any report and recommendations on the item submitted by the 
Scrutiny Committee. 

 

P
age 14



 
  

 
EAST HERTS COUNCIL 
 
CORPORATE BUSINESS SCRUTINY COMMITTEE – 24 NOVEMBER 2015 
 
REPORT BY DIRECTOR OF FINANCE AND SUPPORT SERVICES 
 
ANNUAL REVIEW OF PARTNERSHIP RISK REGISTER  
 
WARD(S) AFFECTED: ALL 

       
 
Purpose/Summary of Report: 
 

• To review the current partnership protocol for East Herts Council 
and provide an update to Corporate Business Scrutiny 
Committee. 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS FOR CORPORATE BUSINESS SCRUTINY: 
that: 
 

(A) The partnership protocol be reviewed to focus only on 
those partnerships where formal assurance processes were 
not in place. 

(B) The register of partnerships is replaced by the “map” of 
shared services. 

 
1.0 Background  
 
1.1 On 30 November 2010, Corporate Business Scrutiny approved a 

“Partnership Protocol”, which set out expectations and 
requirements for managing risks associated with partnership 
working. This included a register of all partnerships East Herts 
Council is involved with and a toolkit for entering and exiting 
partnership arrangements. The original protocol is attached at 
Essential Reference Paper B. Reviews have since been 
undertaken on an annual basis, the outcome of which is reported 
to Corporate Business Scrutiny. 

 
2.0 Report 
 
2.1 The partnership protocol was produced during a time at which 

East Herts Council was engaged in multiple arrangements with 
different levels of associated risk. The protocol was designed to 
help understand and manage those risks corporately. 

Agenda Item 6

Page 15



 
  

 
2.2 A number of changes have occurred in the overall landscape of 

partnership working since 2010 which provide a strong context for 
reviewing the relevance of the partnership protocol. These 
include: 

 
2.2.1 The definition of partnership working has changed substantially 

within the last five years. The term can be used to describe any 
relationship between two or more organisations however there are 
now many different types of governance arrangements in 
existence to run these partnerships (both in East Herts and 
nationally). The term ‘partnership’ is regularly used to describe 
shared service arrangements (eg. between East Herts and 
Stevenage Borough Council to deliver Information and 
Technology Services to each other), contractual arrangements 
(eg. between East Herts Council and WENTA to deliver business 
start up advice to resi
[...]
DC) for Abandoned 

vehicles

Public Health and 

District Offer

(pooled monies with HCC)

SLA with Central 

Beds to support 

Public Protection 

(contaminated land, 

air quality, noise)

Ad hoc contract 

with Osboure 

Richardson to 

undertake some 

food inspection 

Contract with Affinty 

Water to risk assess 

private water 

supplies

Land drainage 

contract

Stock Transfer 

Agreement with 

Riversmead 

Housing 

Association and 

Circle Housing 

Trust

Multiple contracts 

with Housing 

Association’s to 

provide access to 

affordable homes

SLA with Citizens 

Advice Bureau to 

deliver debt 

advice

Papworth Trust 

(commissioned to deliver 

home improvements and 

energy efficiency 

Agency) 

Local Enterprise 

Partnership (East 

Herts represented)

London Stansted 

Cambridge Corridor 

Consortium (East 

Herts represented)

Crossroads (partnership 

for dementia friendly 

homes)

P
age 33



P
age 34

T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

  

EAST HERTS COUNCIL 
 
CORPORATE BUSINESS SCRUTINY COMMITTEE – 24 NOVEMBER 2015 
 
REPORT BY DIRECTOR OF FINANCE AND SUPPORT SERVICES 
 

 2015/16 SERVICE PLAN AND KEY PROJECTS MONITORING REPORT   

 
WARD(S) AFFECTED: NONE 

       
 
Purpose/Summary of Report: 
 

• This exception report provides a mid-year summary of the council’s 
achievements against its priorities for 2015/16 and key projects. This 
report also monitors the outstanding service plan actions from 
2014/15, 2013/14 and 2012/13. 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS FOR CORPORATE BUSINESS SCRUTINY:  
The Executive be advised that Corporate Business Scrutiny 
supports: 

(A) The approval of the reported performance for the period 
April 2015 to September 2015. 

 
1.0 Background  
 
1.1 In 2011/12 the council agreed its overall priorities for improving the 

district around the themes of: 
 

• People  

• Place  

• Prosperity  
 
1.2 These priorities formed the basis of the council’s Corporate Plan for 

2015/16. Departments within the council produced a service plan to 
demonstrate what actions will be delivered to help meet those 
priorities. These were agreed by the Executive in March 2015 and 
progress is reported to the relevant Scrutiny Committees. 

 
1.3 The council’s service planning framework is one of a number of 

processes where project related activity is identified. Previous years 
has seen all service plan activity monitored on a six monthly basis 

Agenda Item 7

Page 35



 

  

regardless of whether they are project related or more reflective of day 
to day service activity. 

 
1.4 From 2016/17 onwards the finance and business planning process will 

result in a forward plan of activity and deliverables over the next four 
years, as opposed to one year. Much of this will be project based. 
Therefore this year’s monitoring process has been amended to reflect 
this future direction. 

 
1.5 Scrutiny committees will continue to receive their six monthly 

monitoring reports. However the focus will be on the delivery of 
projects captured in the service plans relevant to the committees’ 
terms of reference. This will enable members to focus on strategic 
areas of importance to the council. 

 
1.6 This report covers the period 1 April to 30 September 2015 for the 

following services: 
 

• Governance and Risk Management 

• Democratic and Legal Support Services (Code reference DLSS) 

• Strategic Finance (Code reference FS) 

• Human Resources and Organisational Development 

• Shared Business and Technology Services (Code reference BTS) 

• Information, Parking and Customer Services (Customer Services 
only – code reference IPCS) 

 
1.7 In addition, outstanding actions from 2014/15, 2013/14 and 2012/13 

will also form part of the 2015/16 monitoring process. 
 
2.0 Report 
 
2.1 In total there are 32 actions in the service plans detailed in paragraph 

1.6, of which: 
 

Number of Actions Status 

16% (5) Have already been achieved 

63% (20) Are on target 

19% (6) Have had their 
[...]
Project 
postponed so resources can be focused on two other projects. 
Firstly the revised service and budget planning process as the 
Customer Services Strategy actions are being embedded into it. 
The outcomes from the service planning process on access 
channel management will help inform business requirements for 
the new management system. Secondly, the completion of the 
Kiosk and Telephony projects. Therefore the specification and 

Page 37



 

  

business need for the system will feature as an action for the 
2016/17 Service Plan with a completion date of 30 April 2017.  

 
2.9 Action BTS04 – Deliver the milestones for 2015/16 set out in the 

new four year ICT Strategy that will begin in April 2015 has been 
proposed for deletion. This is because the action is tracked through 
the performance indicator EHPI 9.8 – Delivery of Key Milestones in 
the ICT Strategy in the quarterly corporate healthcheck report. 
Therefore this action is duplicating the same information. 

 
2.10 All councillors have access to Covalent (the council’s performance 

management system), should they wish to interrogate the full progress 
comments on all 2015/16 Service Plan actions. The Performance 
Team are able to provide support and training on using the Covalent 
system if required. 

 
2.11 For 2015/16 there are 33 corporate projects of which 7 are included in 

the service plans detailed in paragraph 1.6. The status of these project 
actions are: 
 

Number of Actions Status 

14% (1) Has already been achieved 

57% (4) Are on target 

29% (2) Have had their completion dates revised 

 
2.12 Full details on the status of these projects are detailed in Essential 

Reference Paper ‘B’. 
 

2014/15 Analysis 

 

2.13 In total there are 15 actions from the 2014/15 Service Plans which are 
still outstanding, of which:  
 

Number of Actions Status 

33% (5) Have already been achieved 

13% (2) Are on target 

53% (8) Have had their completion dates revised. 

Page 38



 

  

 
2.14 Of the eight actions that have a revised completion date two are from 

the 2014/15 Corporate Risk and Procurement Action Plan: 
 

• 14-CRP02 – Production of a corporate land inspection policy. 
Significant progress has been made and a draft policy is in place 
but due to recent acquisition of new land and buildings the policy 
needs revision with support from services. In addition the policy 
may be developed county-wide due to interests expressed by 
other authorities. The governance and risk management team will 
continue to monitor progress. Revised completion date 31 
December 2015.  

• 14-CRP04 – Undertake health and safety audits and spot 
check highest risk services. The majority of health and safety 
audits have been completed. Health and safety training was 
presented to the Executive in September 2015 and regular 
Member briefings will be provided on the outcome of the audits 
and spot checks. Revised completion date 31 December 2015.  

 
Three are from the 2014/15 Information, Parking and Customer 
Services Service Plan: 
 

• 14-IPCS06 – Scope Intranet Development. Following 
recommendations from Socitim further consultation with staff has 
been held, as well as additional analysis undertaken. Findings 
presented to senior managers and Here to Help group. Report 
setting out the key action proposals for improving the Intranet is 
due to be presented to Corporate Management Team by 30 
December 2015. 

• 14-IPCS10 – My East Herts' Website Tool. Data for 
Environmental Services (phase one) has now been confirmed and 
ready to deploy. Phase 1 will be concluded by 30 December 2015. 
After which the project will then cease as a separate project, as 
this work will be subsumed into the development of the 'Customer 
Enquiry Management System‘. This action will feature in the 
2016/17 Information, Parking and Customer Services Service 
Plan. 

• 14-IPCS11 – Scope Members Extranet. Members’ needs to be 
reviewed following district local election in May 
[...]
sed completion date is from the 2013/14 
Facilities Management and Estates Management Action Plan. The 
action 13-FMEM06 – Implement and action Estates Strategy and 
Plan 2013/14 will be taken forward with the Asset Management Plan 
with a target completion date of 31 December 2015.  

 
2.17 The other action requiring a revised completion date is from the 

2013/14 Information, Parking and Customer Services Service Plan and 
relates to 13-IPCS06 – Enhanced Self-Service Telephony Systems. 
Work is progressing and an upgrade to the telephony network prior to 
implementation has been agreed with IT for November 2015 after 
which initial customer deployment will be possible. Revised completion 
date 31 March 2016.  

 
2012/13 Analysis 

 
2.18 There is one action that is outstanding from the 2012/13 Service Plans 

and requires a revised completion date of 31 March 2016 – 12-CR06 – 
Support revision of Business Continuity Plan. This is because a 
test will take place during winter 2015/16. A scoping meeting was held 
at end of September 2015 with details of outstanding tasks submitted 
to the relevant Director. 

 
2.19 Full progress comments on all outstanding service plan actions can be 

accessed on the council’s performance management system, 
Covalent. 

 
3.0 Implications/Consultation 
 
3.1 Information on any corporate issues and consultation associated with 

this report can be found within Essential Reference Paper ‘A’.   
 
Background Papers: 
None. 
 
Contact Member:     Councillor G Williamson – Executive Member for Finance 

and Support Services. 
geoffrey.williamson@eastherts.gov.uk  

 
Contact Officer: Benjamin Wood, Head of Business Development, Extn: 

1699. benjamin.wood@eastherts.gov.uk  
   
Report Author: Nicola Roberson, Corporate Projects Co-ordinator, Extn: 

2092. nicola.roberson@eastherts.gov.uk 

Page 41



 

  

 
Ceri Pettit – Corporate Planning and Performance 
Manager, Extn: 2240. ceri.pettit@eastherts.gov.uk 
 
Karl Chui – Performance
[...]
eing embedded into it. The outcomes from the service 

planning process on access channel management will help 

inform business requirements for the new management 

system. Secondly, the completion of the Kiosk and 

Telephony projects. Therefore the specification and 

business need for the system will feature as an action for 

the 2016/17 Service Plan with a completion date of 30 April 

2017.

P
age 46



Essential Reference Paper B

Action Code Action Title Action Description Due Date

Expected 

Outcome 

Icon

Expected 

Outcome
Progress commentary April - September 2015

Shared Business and Technology Services

15-BTS01

Here to Help Delivery of an on-

line IT Service Desk System to 

provide alternative ways of 

accessing ICT services.

Target: Delivered by December 2015. 

Outcome: Customers better able to access services and assess 

performance. 

Critical Success Factors: Resolving likely resource and priority 

conflicts. 

Environmental Impacts: None.

31-Dec-15

Revised 

Completion 

Date

This is to be delivered through the IT service helpdesk by 

September 2016 as agreed by Executive in June 2015 as 

part of the IT strategy.

P
age 47



P
age 48

T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 

EAST HERTS COUNCIL 
 
CORPORATE BUSINESS SCRUTINY – 24 NOVEMBER 2015 
 
REPORT BY THE DIRECTOR OF FINANCE AND SUPPORT SERVICES 
 
QUARTERLY CORPORATE HEALTHCHECK – QUARTER TWO/ 
SEPTEMBER 2015  
 
WARD (S) AFFECTED:  All 

_______________________________________________ 
 
Purpose/Summary of Report: 
 

• To provide a report on finance, performance and strategic risk 
monitoring for East Herts Council for 2015/16 as at September 2015. 

 

• The revenue budget for 2015/16 is £14.133m. The forecast position 
as at 30 September 2015 shows an underspend of £556k in 
2015/16. The main contributory factors are underspends against 
service budgets of £149k and underspends against corporate items 
totalling £407k. This is in comparison to the £448k overspend in 
service budgets and £302k underspend against corporate items (a 
total overspend of £144k) reported in the Quarter One/June 
Healthcheck report. 

 

• The capital budget for 2015/16 is £2.718m. The forecast position 
shows a variance of £581k underspent. 

 

• Overall 10 out of the 16 performance indicators in Corporate 
Business Scrutiny’s basket (that have a target) are either on target or 
exceeding their target as at September 2015/Quarter Two. The 
remaining six performance indicators are off target.  

 

• Overall for the short term trend eight indicators out of the 16 
performance indicators in Corporate Business Scrutiny’s basket are 
showing an improvement when performance is compared to the 
previous period. Two indicators have maintained the same level of 
performance and six have declined.  

 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 8

Page 49



 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS FOR CORPORATE BUSINESS SCRUTINY: 

That, in relation to the following items: 

 

(A) The revenue budget forecast underspend of £556k 
(paragraph 2.1). 

 

(B) The use of the General Reserve to fund the settlement of 
the collective action bought against the Council in respect 
of Land Charges for £78k (paragraph 2.6.3) 

 

(C) The use of the transformation reserve to fund the 
compensation payments in respect of changes to the 
employee expenses policy of £198k (paragraph 2.9) 

 

(D) Proposed slippage on the following capital schemes: 

• Hartham Common, preliminary works, £25k 
(paragraph 3.3) 

• Castle Weir, Micro Hydro Scheme, £201k (paragraph 
3.4) 

• Historic Building Grants, £36.7k (paragraph 3.5) 

• Fanshawe Swimming pool, air conditioning, £15k 
(paragraph 3.6) 

 

(E) Members to note the indicators that could be a risk of 
decline in the future as set out in paragraph 7.2. 

 

(F) Members to note the amendment to the indicator set out in 
paragraph 7.4. 

 

The Executive be advised that the Corporate Business Scrutiny 
Committee has considered Items (A), (B), (C), (D), (E) and (F)
[...]
.7 

1, The Causeway (parking space leases) 7.8 

Car Parks 376.6 

1 – 3 Old River Lane 32.9 

TOTAL: 1,142.1 

 

3.5. The net surplus of income less costs is £768.2k. It is proposed that an Old 

River Lane reserve is created to ensure that any surplus from 2015/16 or 

2016/17 is retained to fund future capital works and any costs that may be 

incurred preparing and assessing future schemes on the site. This position will 

be subject to annual review as part of the budget setting process and the 

surplus may be used to fund the cost of services in future years. 

Page 96


	Agenda
	5 Work Programme
	Work Programme - ERPA (implications)
	Work Programme - ERPB (draft programme)

	6 Partnership Register Œ Risk Monitoring
	Annual Review of Partnership Risk Register - ERPA (implications)
	Annual Review of Partnership Risk Register - ERPB (Draft Partnership Protocol)
	Annual Review of Partnership Risk Register - ERPC (Structure Chart)

	7 2015/16 Service Plan Monitoring Œ Six Monthly Report
	2015 16 Service Plans and Key Projects Monitoring - ERPA (implications)
	2015 16 Service Plans and Key Projects Monitoring - ERPB (2015 16 Key Corporate Project Actions)_opt

	8 Healthcheck through to September 2015
	Quarter 2 Healthcheck - ERPA (implications)
	Quarter 2 Healthcheck - ERPB (2015 16 Revenue Forecast)_opt
	Quarter 2 Healthcheck - ERPC (2015 16 Priority Spend Budget Commitments)_opt
	Quarter 2 Healthcheck - ERPD (2015 16 Contingency Budget Commitments)_opt
	Quarter 2 Healthcheck - ERPE (Capital Monitoring September 2015)_opt
	Quarter 2 Healthcheck - ERPE (2015 16 Capital Monitoring September 2015)_opt
	Quarter 2 Healthcheck - ERPF (2015 16 Savings Tracker)_opt
	Quarter 2 Healthcheck - ERPG (Profile of Sundry Debtors)_opt
	Quarter 2 Healthcheck - ERPH (healthcheck)_opt
	Quarter 2 Healthcheck - ERPI (Old River Lane)_opt




Minutes of the meeting


CBS  CBS 
 
 

 
370 

  MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 
CORPORATE BUSINESS SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE HELD IN THE COUNCIL 
CHAMBER, WALLFIELDS, HERTFORD ON 
TUESDAY 24 NOVEMBER 2015, AT 7.00 
PM 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor P Phillips (Chairman). 
  Councillors M Allen, R Brunton, S Bull, 

J Cartwright, R Henson and M Pope. 
   
 ALSO PRESENT:  

 
  Councillors P Ruffles and G Williamson. 
   
 OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 
 
  Chris Gibson - Head of 

Governance and 
Risk  Management 

  Philip Gregory - Head of Strategic 
Finance 

  Marian Langley - Scrutiny Officer 
  Henry Lewis - Head of Business 

and Technology 
Services 

  Peter Mannings - Democratic 
Services Officer 

  Ceri Pettit - Corporate 
Planning and 
Performance 
Manager 

  Adele Taylor - Director of Finance 
and Support 
Services 

  Liz Watts - Chief Executive 
  Ben Wood - Head of Business 

Development 
 
 
 



CBS  CBS 
 
 

 
371 

417   APOLOGIES  
 

 

 Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of 
Councillors M Stevenson and J Wyllie. 
 

 

418   MINUTES – 25 AUGUST 2015  
 

 

 RESOLVED – that the Minutes of the meeting held 
on 25 August 2015 be confirmed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman. 

 

 

419   WORK PROGRAMME  
 

 

 The Chairman submitted a report setting out the 
Committee’s future work programme for the remaining 
meetings in 2015/16 and the first half of 2016/17. 
 
The Chairman advised Members that in respect of the 
Council Tax Support Scheme, Corporate Business 
Scrutiny Committee had reviewed the current scheme in 
July 2015 and as no changes had been proposed, there 
was nothing further to scrutinise in this meeting.  
Therefore, the matter would proceed to the Executive 
meeting on 1 December 2015. 

 
The Chairman stated that, at his request, the report on 
the Corporate Strategic Plan 2016/17 – 2019/20 had also 
been dropped from the agenda of this meeting as the 
document was not yet ready for scrutiny.   

 
The Scrutiny Officer invited Members to give a view on 
the invitation of Executive Members to future meetings of 
Scrutiny.  Following a comment from Councillor M Pope, 
the Scrutiny Officer undertook to check whether the 
Executive would be present at the January and February 
2016 joint meetings of Scrutiny Committees.  The 
Committee approved the work programme, as now 
detailed. 
 

RESOLVED – that the work programme, as now 
detailed, be approved. 

 



CBS  CBS 
 
 

 
372 

 
420   PARTNERSHIP REGISTER – RISK MONITORING  

 
 

 The Director of Finance and Support Services submitted 
a report that reviewed the current partnership protocol for 
East Herts Council and provided an update to the 
Committee. 
 
The Head of Business Development advised that in 2010, 
following the work of a Scrutiny Task and Finish group, 
this Committee had approved a “Partnership Protocol”, 
which set out expectations and requirements for 
managing risks associated with partnership working. 
 
Members were advised that the Protocol had been 
produced when the Authority was engaged in multiple 
arrangements with different levels of associated risk and 
had been designed to act as a guide to help Officers 
understand and manage risk. 
 
The Head of Business Development stated that there was 
now less informal partnership activity and more formal 
collaborative working arrangements in place.  He concluded 
that the Protocol had to be updated to clear up a number of 
grey areas regarding informal partnership working and he was 
seeking authority to review the protocol and bring a further 
report to the next meeting of the Committee. 
 
The Head of Business Development responded to a 
number of minor queries from the Committee.  Members 
received the report and supported the recommendations 
now detailed. 
 

RESOLVED – that (A) the Partnership Protocol be 
reviewed to focus on only those partnerships 
where formal assurance processes were not in 
place; and 
 
(B) the register of partnerships be replaced by the 
“map” of shared services. 

 

 



CBS  CBS 
 
 

 
373 

421   2015/16 SERVICE PLAN MONITORING – SIX MONTHLY 
REPORT   
 

 

 The Director of Finance and Support Services submitted 
a report providing a mid-year summary of the Council’s 
achievements against its priorities for 2015/16 and key 
projects.  The report also monitored the outstanding 
service plan actions from 2014/15, 2013/14 and 2012/13. 
 
The Corporate Planning and Performance Manager 
referred to the six service plans that were relevant to the 
remit of the Corporate Business Scrutiny Committee.  She 
detailed the performance of the 32 actions included with 
the service plans referred to in paragraph 1.6 of the 
report. 
 
Members were advised that there were 33 corporate 
projects of which seven were included within the service 
plans detailed in paragraph 1.6 and were relevant to 
Corporate Business Scrutiny.  The Manager summarised 
the outstanding actions as detailed on pages 38 – 41 of 
the report. 
 
Councillor R Brunton queried whether the action entitled 
14-CRP02 – Production of a corporate land inspection 
policy would be reported to the Executive or come via 
Scrutiny first.  The Head of Governance and Risk 
Management referred to the matter being reported to the 
Operational Risk Management Group in late December 
2015 or early January 2016.   
 
The Director undertook to confirm to Members where this 
matter would be reported.  Members received the report 
and supported the recommendation now detailed. 
 

RESOLVED – that the Executive be advised that 
Corporate Business Scrutiny supports the approval 
of the reported performance for the period April to 
September 2015. 

 
 

 



CBS  CBS 
 
 

 
374 

422   HEALTHCHECK THROUGH TO SEPTEMBER 2015  
 

 

 The Director of Finance and Support Services submitted 
a report updating Members on finance, performance and 
strategic risk monitoring for East Herts Council for 
2015/16 as at September 2015. 
 
The Head of Strategic Finance provided a detailed 
explanation of some of the revenue and budget figures 
referred to in the report.  He confirmed to Councillor M 
Pope that the expected yield of 5.02% on the property 
purchase of Old River Lane was a gross figure. 
 
Councillor R Brunton commented on whether there was 
any further opportunity for Members to scrutinise the 
collective agreement reached with Unison regarding the 
proposed changes to the employee expenses policy.  The 
Director advised that the matter would be reported to 
Local Joint Panel in December 2015 and to Human 
Resources (HR) Committee in January 2016.  Members 
were reminded of the financial implications detailed in the 
report should HR Committee approve the collective 
agreement. 
 
The Head of Strategic Finance and the Director 
responded to a number of other minor queries from 
Members.  The Corporate Planning and Performance 
Manager provided a detailed update in respect of the 
indicators that were relevant to the remit of Corporate 
Business Scrutiny Committee.  Members received the 
report and supported the recommendations now detailed. 
 

RESOLVED – that (A) the report be received; and 
 
(B) the Executive be advised that Corporate 
Business Scrutiny Committee has no comments to 
make in respect of the following: 
 
(1) the revenue budget forecast underspend of 

£556k (paragraph 2.1); 
 

 



CBS  CBS 
 
 

 
375 

(2) the use of the General Reserve to fund the 
settlement of the collective action bought 
against the Council in respect of Land 
Charges for £78k (paragraph 2.6.3); 

 

(3) the use of the transformation reserve to fund 
the compensation payments in respect of 
changes to the employee expenses policy of 
£198k (paragraph 2.9); 

 

(4) proposed slippage on the following capital 
schemes: 
 Hartham Common, preliminary works, 

£25k (paragraph 3.3); 

 Castle Weir, Micro Hydro Scheme, £201k 
(paragraph 3.4); 

 Historic Building Grants, £36.7k 
(paragraph 3.5); 

 Fanshawe Swimming pool, air 
conditioning, £15k (paragraph 3.6); 

 
(5) the indicators that could be at risk of decline in 

the future as set out in paragraph 7.2 be 
noted; and 
 

(6) the amendment to the indicator set out in 
paragraph 7.4 be noted. 

 
The meeting closed at 7.52 pm 
 

 
Chairman ............................................................ 
 
Date  ............................................................ 
 

 
 
 
 
 


